Total $ 83,000 $ 67,680 $ 67,140

Capital expenditures:
Cequent Transportation Accessories $ 9,470 $ 5,350 $ 12,320
Rieke Packaging Systems  6,640  3,730  10,720
Industrial Specialties  6,690  9,610  8,650
Corporate  —  —  450

Total $ 22,800 $ 18,690 $ 32,140

(1) In 2000 Pro Forma and 2001, the Metaldyne management fee approximated 1% of net sales. The increase in management fee and
other corporate expenses in 2002 resulted from $2.7 million of incremental employment and operating costs for the establishment of
a corporate office (previously considered part of the Metaldyne management fee) and $2.8 million of fees and expenses paid to
Heartland.

(2) Legacy stock award expense represents a contractual obligation from the November 2000 acquisition which will run off completely
in 2003.

22

TRIMAS CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2000
(In thousands)

 Company Historical  Pro Forma

November
28, 2000 –
December
31, 2000

January 1,
2000 –

November 27,
2000

January 1,
2000 –

December 31,
2000

Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments

January 1,
2000 –

December 31,
2000

Net sales $ 50,640 $ 739,590 $ 790,230 $ — $ 790,230

Cost of sales  (37,300)  (524,400)  (561,700)  (14,680) (1)  (576,380)

Gross profit  13,340  215,190  228,530  (14,680)  213,850

Selling, general and

administrative expenses  (12,390)  (120,660)  (133,050)  2,200
(2)

  (130,850)

Operating profit  950  94,530  95,480  (12,480)  83,000

Other income (expense), net:
Interest expense  (5,000)  (55,390)  (60,390)  —  (60,390)
Other, net  (1,200)  3,050  1,850  —  1,850

Income (loss) before

income taxes  (5,250)  42,190  36,940  (12,480)  24,460

Income tax (expense) credit  1,100  (20,910)  (19,810)  6,730
(3)

  (13,080)

Net income (loss) $ (4,150) $ 21,280 $ 17,130 $ (5,750) $ 11,380

TRIMAS CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2000 includes adjustments necessary to reflect the estimated effect on the period from January 1, 2000 to
November 27, 2000 of the change in accounting basis as if it had occurred on January 1, 2000. Reference is
made to Note 2 in our audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2002.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS (in thousands)

1. Adjustment to reflect the impact of increased depreciation expense of $(2,360) and increased